

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Contempt Case (Civil) No. 67 of 2025

Mukendar Kumar Paswan

... .. **Petitioner(s)**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

... .. **Opposite Party(s)**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ranesh Anand, Advocate

For the Opposite Party(s) : Mr. Navneet Toppo, AC to GP-I

Dr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Advocate

Order No. 09 /Dated: 1st April 2026

Though a supplementary show-cause has been filed but the order passed by the writ Court has not been complied with in true letter and spirit.

Dr. Ashok Kumar Singh, learned counsel appearing for O.P No.2 draws attention of this Court towards paragraph no. 12 of the show-cause and submits that the appointment of the petitioner can be made only if the District Compassionate Appointment Committee, Hazaribagh makes recommendation for the appointment of the petitioner against a sanctioned vacant Grade-D/Class IV post in other department or corporation in the State of Jharkhand in view of the fact that the same is not available in the office of O.P No.2 details of which have been given in page nos. 31 and 32 of the show-cause.

After going through the show-cause; the fact remains that there was a specific direction to the opposite parties which includes Forest Department and the State Government to issue formal letter of appointment to this petitioner. Accordingly, the concerned opposite parties (O.P. Nos. Nos. 1 and 2) are directed to sit together in a meeting and ensure that the order passed by the writ Court is complied with.

However, it is observed that if the petitioner can be accommodated in any department, the opposite parties will not be precluded to issue formal appointment letter in favour of the petitioner.

List this case on 22.04.2026.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

1st April 2026

Amit